

No. 15-338

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. SHERIFF, SARAH SHERIFF, WILES, BOYLE,
BURKHOLDER & BRINGARDNER CO., LPA, AND
MICHAEL DEWINE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO,

Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA GILLIE AND HAZEL MEADOWS,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor

SAMUEL C. PETERSON

PETER T. REED

Deputy Solicitors
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner Michael
DeWine, Attorney General of Ohio*

MICHAEL L. CLOSE

MARK LANDES

DALE D. COOK

Isaac Wiles Burkholder
& Teetor

Two Miranova Place
Suite 700

Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Counsel for Petitioners Wiles,
Boyle, Burkholder &
Bringardner, LPA, Mark
Sheriff and Sarah Sheriff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO MINIMIZE THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT RECONCILE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT SPECIAL COUNSEL ARE NOT “OFFICERS” WITH THE CASELAW	5
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Reconcile The Decision Below With The Clear-Statement Rule.....	5
B. Plaintiffs Ignore The Key Insight From This Court’s § 1983 Cases.....	7
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Distinguish <i>Heredia</i>	8
III. PLAINTIFFS IGNORE THE CIRCUIT DISAGREEMENTS OVER HOW TO DETERMINE WHETHER A STATEMENT IS MATERIALLY MISLEADING.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anon.</i> , 1 Atk. 262, 26 Eng. Rep. 167 (Ch. 1745).....	3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	5, 6
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	2
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	7
<i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	7
<i>Durkin v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	2, 3, 8
<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Greco v. Trauner, Cohen & Thomas, L.L.P.</i> , 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	5, 6, 7

<i>Heredia v. Green</i> , 667 F.2d 392 (3d Cir. 1981).....	5, 8, 9
<i>In re Act 147 of 1990</i> , 598 A.2d 985 (Pa. 1991).....	9
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	4, 12
<i>Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, PC</i> , 650 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Lewis v. ACB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	8
<i>Medimmune v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	11
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding</i> , 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Pollice v. Nat'l Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>Russell v. Equifax A.R.S.</i> , 74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	7

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	1, 3, 4, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(C)	1, 3, 5, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1692n.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 5, 7, 8
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.08	3, 6
Ohio Rev. Code § 124.11(A)(11).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 131.02	6

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	7
